

No. 23-50201

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST
CHURCH; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PRO-
JECT; TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF
TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCA-
TION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELASQUEZ INSTITUTE; JAMES
LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR
OF TEXAS, ET AL,

v.

SENATOR PAUL BETTENCOURT; REPRESENTATIVE BRISCOE CAIN,
Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

(Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ANGELA COLMENERO
Provisional Attorney General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

MICHAEL R. ABRAMS
WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitors General

JUSTIN W. MANCHESTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Third-Party Appellants
Senator Paul Bettencourt and Representative Briscoe Cain

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiffs Effectively Acknowledge That the Court Lacks Power to Affirm the Order as Written	2
II. To the Extent Any Portion of the Order Survives Mr. Vera, the Court Has Jurisdiction to Reverse	5
A. Legislators have third-party appellant standing	5
B. <i>Abbott</i> forecloses Plaintiffs’ arguments that this appeal falls outside the collateral-order doctrine	12
III. <i>Abbott</i> Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Arguments on the Merits	15
A. <i>Abbott</i> ruled that communications between Mr. Vera and the Legislators are protected by the privilege.....	15
B. Legislative privilege was properly preserved	18
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>In re Auclair</i> , 961 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	17, 19
<i>Castillo v. Cameron County</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	5, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Chesapeake La., L.P. v. Petrohawk Props., L.P.</i> , 394 F. App'x 152 (5th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Def. Distrib. v. Platkin</i> , 55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	12
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	3
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	22
<i>Gaines v. Davis</i> , 928 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	1
<i>Hodges, Grant & Kaufmann v. U.S. Gov't, Dep't of the Treasury, I.R.S.</i> , 768 F.2d 719 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 20
<i>Jackson Mun. Airport Auth. v. Harkins</i> , 67 F.4th 678 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Jacobs v. Nat'l Drug Intel. Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	15

Kelly v. Foti,
 77 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 1996) 9

La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
 570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 6

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018).....17, 19, 21

Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter,
 558 U.S. 100 (2009)10, 13, 14

Montano v. Texas,
 867 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2017) 2, 5

S.E.C. v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,
 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 6, 7

In re Santa Fe Int’l Corp.,
 272 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2001) 20

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 1, 5, 16, 17

United States v. Johnson,
 383 U.S. 169 (1966) 1

United States v. Juarez,
 573 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 22

United States v. Soza,
 874 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2017) 8, 9

Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 21

Wiva v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004) 4

Statute and Rule:

Restatement (Third) of the L. Governing Laws. § 76 cmt. g (Am. L.
 Inst. 2000 & Supp. 2023)..... 20, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(4) 9, 23

Other Authorities:

Appellants’ Reply Br., *La Union Del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*,
 No. 22-50435, 2022 WL 3043239 (5th Cir. July 27, 2022)..... 21

Julie A. Totten & Melissa C. Hammock, *Personal Electronic Devices in the Workplace: Balancing Interests in A Byod World*, 30 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 27 (2014)..... 4

8A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2041 (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2023)..... 6-7, 23
